

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.10

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3579/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10/08/2009 in LPA No. 180/2009 10/08/2009 in LPA No. 180/2009 10/08/2009 in WP No. 4623/2009 10/08/2009 in WP No. 4623/2009 passed by the High Court Of Bombay)

CHARU KISHOR MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHETAN P.MEHTA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and directions and vacating interim order and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 40005-40006/2012

(With appln.(s) for directions and for seeking permission to implead more respondents and for permission to file additional documents and )

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 12917/2013

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and )

Date : 09/01/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kartik Seth, Adv.  
Ms. Abhisar Bairagi, Adv.  
Ms. Chandni Anand, Adv.  
For M/s. Khaitan & Co.,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr.Adv.  
Ms. Sangeeta Bharti, Adv.  
Mr. Krishanu Adhikary, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar,Adv.  
  
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar,Adv.  
Mr. Nitin Lonkar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) 3579 of 2010

Heard.

As at present, only one Section 41D application is pending, due to the death of another trustee, namely; Mr. Vijay Mehta in the year 2010, other petition(s) filed under Section 41D of the Bombay Public Trust Act, 1950, has/have abated. As such nothing survives in this petition.

Consequently, as submitted at the Bar, this petition is dismissed as infructuous.

SLP(C) Nos. 40005-40006 of 2012

List these special leave petitions on 13<sup>th</sup> January, 2017.

SLP(C)...../2013 (CC No. 12917)

It is conceded at the Bar that the suit itself has been decided. Therefore, nothing further survives in this petition. The same is, accordingly, disposed of as infructuous.

[TAPAN KR.CHAKRABORTY]  
COURT MASTER

[SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR]  
A.R.-CUM-P.S.